

FILED
Court of Appeals
Division I
State of Washington
10/28/2019 1:54 PM

FILED
SUPREME COURT
STATE OF WASHINGTON
10/29/2019
BY SUSAN L. CARLSON
CLERK

97713-5

NO. 78292-4-I

IN THE SUPREME COURT
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

SCOTT BLOMENKAMP,

Appellant,

vs.

CITY OF EDMONDS, a municipal corporation, Leif Bjorback, Edmonds
City Building Official, and KAUTZ ROUTE LLC,

Respondents.

RESPONDENT KAUTZ ROUTE LLC'S ANSWER TO PETITION FOR
REVIEW

Colin Folawn, WSBA #34211
Email: cfolawn@schwabe.com
Virginia R. Nicholson, WSBA #39601
Email: vnicholson@schwabe.com
Bert W. Markovich, WSBA #13580
Email: bmarkovich@schwabe.com
SCHWABE, WILLIAMSON & WYATT, P.C.
1420 5th Avenue, Suite 3400
Seattle, WA 98101-4010
Tel: 206.622.1711
Fax: 206.292.0460

Attorneys for Kautz Route LLC

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. INTRODUCTION1

II. STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....2

III. STATEMENT OF FACTS2

 A. Kautz Route obtained approval in 2014 to construct a five-duplex project.....3

 B. Kautz Route lawfully cut tree roots extending onto its own property, as demonstrated by the findings of the Hearing Examiner who addressed Mr. Blomenkamp’s original complaints.4

 C. Mr. Blomenkamp attempted to use the tree issue to seek revocation of the development permits, which were no longer subject to challenge.....5

 1. Procedural history up to the first LUPA appeal; Mr. Blomenkamp refuses to have the potentially damaged trees removed.....6

 2. Procedural history after the unsuccessful first appeal, leading to the current appeal.8

IV. ARGUMENT9

 A. Neither *Chumbley* nor any other case is in conflict with the Court of Appeals’ decision.10

 B. Mr. Blomenkamp has no supporting evidence for his various damage claims and dismissal of such claims is not in conflict with any Washington cases.12

 C. Mr. Blomenkamp failed to identify an issue of substantial public interest.12

V. REQUEST FOR FEES AND COSTS13

VI. CONCLUSION.....14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Blomenkamp v. City of Edmonds</i> , 199 Wn. App. 1062, 2017 WL 3142424 (Wash. Ct. App. Div. I 2017) (unpublished)	3
<i>Chumbley v. Snohomish County</i> , 197 Wn. App. 346, 386 P.3d 306 (2016)	10
<i>Hamm v. State Farm Mut. Auto Ins. Co.</i> , 151 Wn.2d 303, 325, 88 P.3d 395 (2004).....	13
Statutes	
RCW 4.84.370	13
RCW 4.84.370(1).....	13
RCW 4.84.370(1)(b)	13, 14
Other Authorities	
CR 12(b)(6).....	8
CR 56.....	8
GR 14.1	3
RAP 13.4	9, 14
RAP 18.1	13
